

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
DISTRICT OF PUERTO RICO**

**CASE NO. 3:17-CV-2009-LTS-JGD**

AUTONOMOUS MUNICIPALITY OF SAN JUAN,

Plaintiff,

-against-

THE FINANCIAL OVERSIGHT AND  
MANAGEMENT BOARD FOR PUERTO RICO,  
GOVERNMENT DEVELOPMENT BANK OF  
PUERTO RICO, and PUERTO RICO FISCAL  
AGENCY AND FINANCIAL ADVISORY  
AUTHORITY,

Defendants.

**PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO  
DEFENDANTS' MOTIONS TO DISMISS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
RELEVANT FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	4
I.    San Juan’s Money at the GDB.....	4
A.    CAE and Excess CAE Trust Funds .....	5
B.    Escrowed Funds .....	8
C.    Deposits.....	8
II.   GDB’s Withholding of San Juan’s Funds.....	8
III.  The Proposed Restructuring of GDB Debt under PROMESA and the RSA.....	8
A.    PROMESA Enumerated Voting Procedure for RSA Approval .....	10
B.    Proposed Modification of San Juan’s Money Under the RSA .....	10
C.    Puerto Rico Act 109.....	11
IV.  Denial for Disbursement of San Juan’s Funds to Provide Essential Services and Emergency Assistance in the Wakes of Hurricanes Irene and Maria.....	11
STANDARDS OF LAW GOVERNING DEFENDANTS’ MOTIONS TO DISMISS.....	12
ARGUMENT.....	12
I.    THE AMENDED COMPLAINT SETS FORTH A CLAIM THAT THE GDB BREACHED THE TRUST AGREEMENT AND ITS FIDUCIARY DUTIES AS TRUSTEE.....	13
A.    The Amended Complaint Establishes the Existence of CAE Funds and Excess CAE Funds Held in Trust for the Benefit of San Juan.....	13
B.    The Amended Complaint Establishes that the GDB Has Breached its Contractual and Fiduciary Duties.....	18
C.    The Amended Complaint Properly Establishes that the RSA Unlawfully Takes CAE and Excess CAE Trust Funds.....	19

II.	THE AMENDED COMPLAINT SETS FORTH A CLAIM THAT ESCROWED FUNDS AT THE GDB ARE THE PROPERTY OF SAN JUAN AND NOT SUBJECT TO RESTRUCTURING .....	19
A.	San Juan Has Adequately Pled the Existence of Escrowed Funds Held in Special Accounts at the GDB.....	19
B.	San Juan is Entitled to a Constructive Trust .....	21
III.	THE AMENDED COMPLAINT SETS FORTH A CLAIM UNDER PROMESA THAT TRANSACTIONS UNDER THE RSA VIOLATE TITLE VI’S POOLING REQUIREMENTS .....	25
A.	Plaintiff Has Properly Pled that Defendants’ Refusal to Honor Plaintiff’s Setoff Rights Is In Violation of Puerto Rico Civil Code .....	26
B.	Defendants Do Not Contest That a Lien Exists On The Trust Funds.....	28
IV.	THE AMENDED COMPLAINT PROPERLY SETS FORTH A CLAIM THAT THE OVERSIGHT BOARD VIOLATED PROMESA AT THE EXECUTIVE SESSION AT WHICH IT CERTIFIED THE RSA .....	30
V.	THE GDB IS USING AN UNLAWFUL MORATORIUM FOR RESTRUCTURING .....	31
VI.	SAN JUAN HAS STANDING TO SEEK RELIEF .....	32
A.	San Juan Has Standing As a Municipality to Invoke the Supremacy Clause to Challenge Violations of PROMESA .....	33
B.	To the Extent Act 109 is Interpreted to Bar Objections to the RSA, It is Preempted by PROMESA .....	35
C.	San Juan Has Standing to Challenge the RSA’s Improper Pooling of Claims for RSA Voting Purposes.....	37
VII.	SAN JUAN HAS PRESENTED RIPE CLAIMS.....	37
A.	San Juan’s Challenge to the Oversight Board’s Improper Use of an Executive Session is Ripe .....	38
B.	Judicial Review of San Juan’s Challenges to Procedures for Approving the Qualifying Modification and Legality of the Qualifying Modification is Available Prior to the Final Court-Approval Stage.....	39
C.	Hardship considerations weigh heavily in favor of review .....	44

VIII.	THE AMENDED COMPLAINT PROPERLY SETS FORTH A CLAIM FOR INJUNCTIVE RELIEF DIRECTING THE GDB TO DISBURSE SAN JUAN'S FUNDS SO SAN JUAN CAN PROVIDE ESSENTIAL SERVICES IN A TIME OF DIRE NEED.....	45
IX.	SAN JUAN SHOULD BE GRANTED LEAVE TO AMEND IF THE AMENDED COMPLAINT IS DISMISSED.....	48

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Adams v. Watson</i> , 10 F.3d 915 (1st Cir. 1993).....	48
<i>AHI Metnall, L.P. by AHI Kansas, Inc.</i> , 891 F. Supp. at 1359 .....	44
<i>In re Almacenes Gigante, Inc.</i> , 159 B.R. 638 (Bankr. D.P.R. 1993).....	15, 21
<i>In re Approximately Forty Acres in Tallmadge Township</i> , 223 Mich. App. 454, 566 N.W.2d 652 (1997).....	29
<i>Arroyo-Delgado v. Dep’t of Educ. of Puerto Rico</i> , 199 F. Supp. 3d 548 (D.P.R. 2016).....	39, 45
<i>In re Asbestos Prod. Liab. Litig. (No. VI)</i> , 822 F.3d 125 (3d Cir. 2016).....	47
<i>Ashe v. Swenson</i> , 397 U.S. 436 (1970).....	13
<i>Bank of New York Co. v. Irving Bank Corp.</i> , 528 N.Y.S.2d 482 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1988).....	44
<i>Barron-Ruiz v. Am. Airlines, Inc.</i> , No. CIV. 08-1826 (DRD), 2009 WL 3160971 (D.P.R. Sept. 29, 2009).....	4
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	12
<i>Branson Sch. Dist. RE-82 v. Romer</i> , 161 F.3d 619 (10th Cir. 1998) .....	34
<i>Brigade Leveraged Capital Structures Fund Ltd. v. Gov’t Dev. Bank for P.R.</i> , No. 3:16-cv-01610-FAB (D.P.R. Apr. 4, 2016) .....	26, 27
<i>Burbank-Glendale-Pasadena Airport Auth. v. City of Burbank</i> , 136 F.3d 1360 (9th Cir. 1998) .....	34
<i>Cassedy v. Johnstown Bank</i> , 246 A.D. 337 (App. Div. 1936) .....	16

*Centro Medico del Turabo, Inc. v. Feliciano de Melecio*,  
406 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2005).....12

*Clarus Therapeutics, Inc. v. Lipocine Inc.*,  
No. CA 15-1004-RGA-MPT, 2016 WL 3519888 (D. Del. June 27, 2016).....41

*Conn. Gen. Life Ins. Co. v. Universal Ins. Co.*,  
838 F.2d 612 (1st Cir. 1988).....25

*Corporacion Insular de Seguros v. Reyes-Munoz*,  
849 F. Supp. 126 (D.P.R. 1994).....23, 24

*In re Cushman*,  
No. 14-10692, 2017 WL 818254 (Bankr. D. Me. Mar. 1, 2017).....40

*FDIC v. De Jesús Vélez*,  
514 F. Supp. 829 (D.P.R. 1981).....27

*Foman v. Davis*,  
371 U.S. 178 (1962).....48

*In re Garcia*,  
484 B.R. 1 (Bankr. D.P.R. 2012), *rev'd*, 507 B.R. 32 (B.A.P. 1st Cir. 2014) .....23, 24

*Garcia-Rubiera v. Calderon*,  
570 F.3d 443 (1st Cir. 2009).....42

*Geft Outdoor LLC v. Consol. City of Indianapolis & Cty. of Marion, Indiana*,  
187 F. Supp. 3d 1002 (S.D. Ind. 2016).....35

*Gomillion v. Lightfoot*,  
364 U.S. 339 (1960).....35, 36

*Hernandez-Colon v. Sec’y of Labor*,  
835 F.2d 958 (1st Cir. 1988).....36

*John Leicht v. Southwest Carpenters Pension Plan*,  
No. SAVC 12-00354 SJO (PLAx) (C.D. Cal. June 20, 2012).....47

*In re K.D. Builders, Inc.*,  
382 B.R. 1 (Bankr. D. Mass. 2008) .....15

*Lawrence Cty. v. Lead-Deadwood Sch. Dist.*,  
No. 40-1, 469 U.S. 256 (1985).....34

*Lockrey v. Leavitt Tube Employees’ Profit Sharing Plan*,  
No. 88 C 8017, 1989 WL 165067 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 21, 1989) .....47

*Lopez-Cruz v. Instituto de Gastroenterologia de P.R.*,  
960 F. Supp. 2d 367 (D.P.R. 2013).....4

*Mangual v. Rotger-Sabat*,  
317 F.3d 45 (1st Cir. 2003).....38

*MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.*,  
549 U.S. 118 (2000).....42

*Mercado-Reyes v. Vazquez Home Care, CRL*,  
254 F. Supp. 3d 316 (D.P.R. 2017).....12

*Morris v. Int’l Bhd. of Locomotive Eng’rs*,  
165 F. Supp. 2d 662 (N.D. Ohio 2001).....44

*Mun. San Juan v. Banco Gub. Fomento*,  
140 D.P.R. 873 (P.R. 1996) .....5, 6, 13

*Municipality of San Juan v. Calderon*,  
No. CIV. 04-1727 (JP), 2005 WL 1641388 (D.P.R. July 8, 2005).....33

*Municipality of San Sebastian v. Puerto Rico*,  
89 F. Supp. 3d 266 (D.P.R.), *on reconsideration in part*, 116 F. Supp. 3d 49  
(D.P.R. 2015).....34

*N. A. A. C. P., Boston Chapter v. Harris*,  
607 F.2d 514 (1st Cir. 1979).....43

*Novell, Inc. v. Gribben*,  
168 F.3d 500 (9th Cir. 1999) .....41

*In re NTA, LLC*,  
380 F.3d 523 (1st Cir. 2004).....19

*Ocasio-Hernández v. Fortuño-Burset*,  
640 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2011).....12

*Ondine Shipping Corp. v. Cataldo*,  
24 F.3d 353 (1st Cir. 1994).....13

*Ortiz-Santiago v. Hosp. Episcopal San Lucas, Inc.*,  
No. CIV. 16-1099 (ADC), 2016 WL 7665778 (D.P.R. Nov. 29, 2016).....4

*Palomar Pomerado Health Sys. v. Belshe*,  
180 F.3d 1104 (9th Cir. 1999) .....34

*Phico Ins. Co. v. Pavia Health, Inc.*,  
413 F. Supp. 2d 76 (D.P.R. 2006).....26

*Porrata v. Fajardo Sugar Company of P.R.*,  
57 P.R.R. 615 (P.R. 1940) .....23, 24

*Portilla v. Banco Popular de Puerto Rico*,  
75 D.P.R. 100 (1953) .....15

*Puerto Rico Tourism Co. v. Priceline.com, Inc.*,  
No. 3:14-CV-01318 JAF, 2015 WL 5098488 (D.P.R. Aug. 31, 2015) .....22, 23

*Purdue Pharm. Prod., L.P. v. Actavis Elizabeth, LLC*,  
No. CIV.A. 12-5311 JLL, 2014 WL 1394178 (D.N.J. Apr. 9, 2014).....43

*Ramallo Bros. Printing v. El Dia, Inc.*,  
490 F.3d 86 (1st Cir. 2007).....13

*Ramos v. Caparra Dairy, Inc.*,  
116 D.P.R. 60 (P.R. 1985) .....26, 27

*Riggs v. Curran*,  
863 F.3d 6 (1st Cir. 2017).....38

*Riva v. Com. of Mass.*,  
61 F.3d 1003 (1st Cir. 1995).....44, 45

*Roach v. Option One Mortg. Corp.*,  
598 F. Supp. 2d 741 (E.D. Va, 2009) .....17

*Rodriguez-Reyes v. Molina-Rodriguez*,  
711 F.3d 49 (1st Cir. 2013).....12

*Rogers v. Brockette*,  
588 F.2d 1057 (5th Cir. 1979) .....34

*Romer v. Evans*,  
517 U.S. 620 (1996).....36

*Rose v. Volvo Const. Equip. N. Am., Inc.*,  
412 F. Supp. 2d 740 (N.D. Ohio 2005).....43

*Ruiz v. Ruiz*,  
61 P.R.R. 794 (P.R. 1943) .....22

*Santiago Collazo v. Franqui Acosta*,  
721 F. Supp. 385 (D.P.R. 1989).....33

*Santos de Garcia v. Banco Popular*,  
172 D.P.R. 759 (2007) .....15



*Seawall Assocs. v. City of New York*,  
74 N.Y.2d 92, 542 N.E.2d 1059 (1989).....32

*Soba, v. Fitzgerald, et al.*,  
No. RE-88-283, 1992 WL 754947 (P.R. Mar. 2, 1992) .....23

*Solis-Alarcon v. United States*,  
432 F. Supp. 2d 236 (D.P.R. 2006).....17

*Stanton v. Couturier*,  
No. 2:05-CV-02046-RRB-KJ, 2007 WL 4570699 (E.D. Cal. Dec. 26, 2007).....25

*Taylor v. Picher*,  
13 F. Supp. 857 (D. Me. 1936) .....15, 16

*Treasurer v. Banco Comercial de Puerto Rico*,  
46 P.R.R. 298 (P.R. 1934) .....15, 21

*Thomas v. Union Carbide Agr. Prod. Co.*,  
473 U.S. 568 (1985).....42

*TLS Mgmt. v. Rodriguez-Toledo*,  
260 F. Supp. 3d 154 (D.P.R. 2016).....12

*U. S. Nat. Bank of Or. v. Am. Escrow, Inc.*,  
250 F. Supp. 302 (D. Or. 1965) .....20

*United States v. Deya*,  
369 F. Supp. 1113 (D.P.R. 1974).....13

*United States v. Michigan*,  
781 F. Supp. 492 (E.D. Mich. 1991).....45

*Vazquez-Marin v. Diaz-Colon*,  
No. CIV. 12-1177 PG, 2013 WL 6417448 (D.P.R. Dec. 9, 2013) .....4

*Washington v. Seattle School District No. 1*,  
458 U.S. 457 (1982).....36

*Whitman v. American Trucking Association*,  
531 U.S. 457 (2001).....23

*Young v. Lepone*,  
305 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2002).....4

*Zimmermann v. Epstein Becker & Green, P.C.*,  
657 F.3d 80 (1st Cir. 2011).....23

**Statutes**

21 L.P.R.A. § 6008a(d).....20

31 L.P.R.A. § 7 .....22

31 L.P.R.A. § 3221 .....26

31 L.P.R.A. § 3222 .....26

32 L.P.R.A. § 3352 .....18

32 L.P.R.A. § 3355 .....22

11 U.S.C § 506.....26

48 U.S.C. § 2231(d) .....39

48 U.S.C. § 2231(d)(3)(a)..... *passim*

48 U.S.C. § 2231(n)(3) .....40

48 U.S.C § 2163(3).....31

L.P.R .A. § 6008a (d).....21

*Puerto Rico Trust Act, Act 209-2012* .....17, 21, 22

**Other Authorities**

5 Collier on Bankruptcy ¶ 506.03[1][b] (15th ed. rev. 2005).....26

Black’s Law Dictionary 933 (7th ed. 1999).....29

13B Fed. Prac. & Proc. Juris. § 3531.11.1 (3d ed.) .....34

Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(a) .....48

The Restatement First, Restitution § 160.....22

Plaintiff, Autonomous Municipality of San Juan (“San Juan” or “Plaintiff”), respectfully submits this Memorandum of Law in Opposition to the Corrected Motion to Dismiss of Defendants Government Development Bank for Puerto Rico (“GDB”) and Puerto Rico Fiscal Agency and Financial Advisory Authority (“AAFAF”), ECF No. 101, and the Motion to Dismiss of Defendant Financial Oversight and Management Board for Puerto Rico (“Oversight Board”), ECF No. 96.
